and Discussion Sessions 

Indoor and Outdoor Facility Assessments 

GIS Analysis Facility Utilization Analysis

Population and
Demographic Analysis

Policy and Community 
Development Review  

Financial Analysis
and Benchmarking

Community engagement included two-hundred and ninety-nine (299) responses to the resident 
survey, thirty-two (32) responses to the group survey, and fifteen (15) groups and organizations 

were included in discussion sessions. 

Recreation Needs 
Assessment and 

Facility Master Plan

Thirteen (13) municipal policy plans and documents and eleven (11) regional,